

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Mar 11, 2013, 4:02 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

E

No. 87087-0

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

[Handwritten signature]

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STEWART TITLE GUARANTY COMPANY,
a Texas Corporation

Appellant,

v.

WITHERSPOON, KELLY, DAVENPORT & TOOLE, PS,
a Washington corporation; DUANE M. SWINTON and
JANE DOE SWINTON, and the marital community
comprised thereof,

Respondents.

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

David P. Hirschi (WSBA No. 35202)
Jeffrey J. Steele (*Pro Hac Vice*)
HIRSCHI STEELE & BAER, PLLC
136 E. South Temple, Suite 1400
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
801-990-0500
Lead Attorney for Appellant

Brian J. Waid (WSBA No. 26038)
WAID LAW OFFICE
4847 California Ave. S. W., Ste 100
Seattle, Washington 98116
206-388-1926
Local Counsel for Appellant

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
III. ARGUMENT	2
A. Stewart’s Requested Holding Follows the Majority Rule That an Insurer May Assert Legal Malpractice Claims Against Counsel Retained to Represent the Insured	2
B. Stewart’s Requested Holding Furthers Sound Policy Considerations	3
C. Stewart’s Requested Holding Comports with <i>Trask</i>	6
1. The transaction was intended to benefit Stewart	8
a. There was no conflict of interest	10
b. The Retention Letter does not prohibit a duty of care	13
2. The remaining <i>Trask</i> factors are also satisfied	14
D. Stewart’s Proposed Holding Comports with <i>Tank</i>	17
E. Stewart’s Proposed Holding Comports with <i>Kommavongsa</i>	18
F. Stewart’s Proposed Holding Comports with <i>Restatement</i> § 51	19
IV. CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

American Mutual Liability Insurance Co. v. Superior Court
38 Cal. App. 3d 579 (Cal. Ct. App. 1974)8

Atlanta International Insurance Company v. Bell
475 N.W.2d 294 (Mich. 1991)6

Bohn v. Cody
119 Wn.2d 357, 832 P.2d 71 (1992)6, 14, 15

Christensen v. Royal School District No. 160
156 Wn.2d 62, 124 P.3d 283 (2005)6

Cincinnati Insurance Co. v. Wills
717 N.E.2d 151 (Ind. 1999)8

General Security Insurance v. Jordan, Coyne & Savits, LLP
357 F. Supp. 2d 951 (E.D. Va. 2005)3, 5, 6

Hartford Ins. Co. of the Midwest v. Koepfel
629 F. Supp. 2d 1293 (M.D. Fla. 2009)2, 3, 8

Home Indemnity Co. v. Lane Powell Moss and Miller
43 F.3d 1322 (9th Cir. 1995)3

In re Allstate Insurance Co.
722 S.W.2d 947 (Mo. 1987)8

Johnson v. Continental Casualty Co.
57 Wn. App. 359, 788 P.2d 598 (1990)9, 10, 12, 13

Kommavongsa v. Haskell
149 Wn.2d 288, 67 P.3d 1068 (2003)18, 19

Paradigm Insurance Company v. The Langerman Law Offices
24 P.3d 593 (Ariz. 2001)4, 5

Seattle First National Bank v. Shoreline Concrete Co.
91 Wn.2d 230, 588 P.2d 1308 (1978)6

<i>Shoemake v. Ferrer</i> 168 Wn2d 193, 225 P.3d 990 (2010)	6
<i>State & County Mutual Fire Insurance Co. v. Young</i> 490 F. Supp. 2d 741 (D. W. Va. 2007)	4
<i>Strangland v. Brock</i> 109 Wn.2d 675, 747 P.2d 464 (1987)	7
<i>Tank v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> 105 Wn.2d 381, 715 P.2d 1133 (1986)	10, 14, 17
<i>Trask v. Butler</i> 123 Wn.2d 835, 872 P.2d 1080 (1994)	7, 8, 14, 15, 16
<i>U.S. Specialty Insurance Co. v. Burd</i> 833 F. Supp. 2d 1348 (M.D. Fla. 2011)	8, 10

RULES

Model Rules of Professional Conduct 1.7 (2001)	11
Washington Rule of Professional Conduct 1.7	11
Washington Rule of Professional Conduct 2.3	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Comments on Professional Ethics and Grievances, Formal Opinion 282 (1950)	9
4 RONALD E. MALLEEN & JEFFREY M. SMITH, LEGAL MALPRACTICE (2013 ed.)	3, 9
<i>Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers</i> § 51 (ALI 2000)	19, 20
<i>Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers</i> § 121 (ALI 2000)	11
